## RESOLUTION 2001 - 162

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION OF THE AMELIA ISLAND MUSEUM OF HISTORY FOR GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT (GOS) FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE'S HISTORICAL MUSEUMS GRANTS-IN-AID PROGRAM FOR 2002.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, strongly supports the submittal for General Operating Support from the Florida Department of State's Historical Museums Grants-in-Aid Program for 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History is the only museum servicing the residents, students, businesses, and tourists in Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History was incorporated as a Florida history museum in 1986, and is the first spoken museum in Florida, and one of the few in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History has welcomed over 22,000 visitors in 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History offers curriculum-based educational programs that benefit all  $4^{\rm th}$ ,  $5^{\rm th}$ , and  $6^{\rm th}$  grade students in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History provides individualized tours developed and implemented upon request

by the teachers for kindergarten through Grade 12 for Nassau, Duval, and St. Johns Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History received

an award in 1990 from the Florida Trust of Historic

Preservation for significant achievement in the

preservation of Florida's rich heritage; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History provides

an educational and a social benefit to the citizens of

Nassau County by bringing together museum docents and

supporters to share in the joy of imparting knowledge and

extending hospitality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 19th day of

November, 2001, by the Board of County Commissioners of

Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby

wholeheartedly endorses the submittal of the application of

the Amelia Island Museum of History for General Operating

Support from the Florida Department of State's Historical

Museums Grants-in-Aid Program for 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Its: Chairman

2

## ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

Michael s. Mullin

h/anne/res/museum-res



November 5, 2001

Mr. J. M. "Chip" Oxley Nassau County Clerk's Office Nassau County Court House 191 Nassau Place Road Yulee, FL

Dear Chip:

You have been an invaluable partner with the Amelia Island Museum of History. As we have needed counsel and guidance, you have always been there for us. Therefore, it may come as no surprise that we are once again seeking your support on the Museum's behalf.

Each year at this time we request a letter of support from the County Commissioners to include with our grant application for General Operating Support from the Division of Historical Resources, a department of Florida's Secretary of State office. Each year the Commissioners approve a Resolution. The one from last year is enclosed and I have noted changes that would be applicable to this year's Resolution should we be so fortunate as to prevail. Resolutions and other letters of support need to be attached to our grant application so I need to receive any actions coming from the Commissioners. We would be grateful to receive support by **December 1**<sup>st</sup>.

We do "Thank You", Chip, for all that you do for the Museum. Your support is appreciated at a time when the Museum is reaching out toward a new level of programs and service.

Most sincerely,

Marlene K. Schang Acting Director

Enclosure

## RESOLUTION 200Ø - 194

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION OF THE AMELIA ISLAND MUSEUM OF HISTORY FOR GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT (GOS) FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE'S HISTORICAL MUSEUMS GRANTS-IN-AID PROGRAM FOR 200%.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, strongly supports the submittal for General Operating Support from the Florida Department of State's Historical Museums Grants-in-Aid Program for 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History is the only museum servicing the residents, students, businesses, and tourists in Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History was incorporated as a Florida history museum in 1986, and is the first spoken museum in Florida, and one of the few in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History has

22,000

welcomed over 21,000 visitors in 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History offers curriculum-based educational programs that benefit all  $4^{\rm th}$ ,  $5^{\rm th}$ , and  $6^{\rm th}$  grade students in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History provides individualized tours developed and implemented upon request

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Modey Website by Joseph M. Blauchard
EX-OFFIGIO, Blerk to the Byland of County Comm.

Nassau County, Florida

Nassau County, Florida

by the teachers for kindergarten through Grade 12 for Nassau, Duval, and St. Johns Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History received an award in 1990 from the Florida Trust of Historic Preservation for significant achievement in the preservation of Florida's rich heritage; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History provides an educational and a social benefit to the citizens of Nassau County by bringing together museum docents and supporters to share in the joy of imparting knowledge and extending hospitality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2000, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby wholeheartedly endorses the submittal of the application of the Amelia Island Museum of History for General Operating Support from the Florida Department of State's Historical Museums Grants-in-Aid Program for 2007.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J/M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JI Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MULLIN

h/anne/res/museum-res